Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost. ASU 2017-07 requires companies
to present the service cost component of net periodic pension cost in the same line items in which they report compensation cost.
Companies will present all other components of net periodic pension cost outside of operating income, if this subtotal is presented. As
required by the standard, we retrospectively adopted ASU 2017-07 on February 4, 2018, and we changed the presentation of our
Consolidated Statement of Operations to exclude the Pension line item and to reflect the service cost component of our pension
expense/(income) in SG&A and to reflect all other cost components in a new separate line item below operating income/(loss) described as
Other components of net periodic pension cost/(income).

These changes have been reported through retrospective application of the new policies to all periods presented. The impacts of all
adjustments made to the financial statements are summarized below:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

 Three Months Ended
 April 29, 2017

($ in millions, except per share data)
Previously
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Total net sales $ 2,706  $ 2,701  $ (5)
Credit income and other —  83  83
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 1,723  1,725  2
Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) 843  938  95
Pension (2)  —  2
Restructuring and management transition 220  100  (120)
Other components of net periodic pension cost/(income) —  106  106
Income/(loss) before income taxes (192)  (199)  (7)
Net income/(loss) $ (180)  $ (187)  $ (7)
Basic earnings/(loss) per common share $ (0.58)  $ (0.60)  $ (0.02)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per common share $ (0.58)  $ (0.60)  $ (0.02)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss)

 Three Months Ended
 April 29, 2017

($ in millions)
Previously
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Net income/(loss) $ (180)  $ (187)  $ (7)

7

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets

 April 29, 2017

($ in millions)
Previously
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Merchandise inventory $ 2,949  $ 2,991  $ 42
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,035  1,078  43
Reinvested earnings/(accumulated deficit) (3,186)  (3,187)  (1)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

 Three Months Ended
 April 29, 2017

($ in millions)
Previously
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income/(loss) $ (180)  $ (187)  $ (7)
Accrued expenses and other (127)  (120)  7

3. Effect of New Accounting Standards

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash
Payments (a consensus of the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force) (ASU 2016-15). ASU 2016-15 clarifies how entities should classify
certain cash receipts and cash payments on the statement of cash flows. The guidance also clarifies how the predominance principle should
be applied when cash receipts and cash payments have aspects of more than one class of cash flows. The guidance is effective for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods therein. Entities should apply the guidance retrospectively, but if it is